

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION OF ORDER DATED 21.03.2018

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1829 OF 2011

SHIVA SHANKAR VERMA AND ANOTHER

Appellant(s)

Versus

STATE OF BIHAR AND OTHERS

Respondent (s)

O R D E R

Taken on Board.

The application for modification of order dated 21.03.2018 is allowed.

Criminal Appeal No. 1829 of 2011 is restored to its original number.

List the appeal on Thursday, the 16th August, 2018 along with other connected matters.

.....J.
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J.
(MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR)

New Delhi,
August 08, 2018

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1830/2011

DR. UPENDRA PRASAD SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR
WITH

Respondent(s)

SLP(Cr1) No. 1829/2012 (II-A)
SLP(Cr1) No. 7895/2011 (II-A)
SLP(Cr1) No. 7897/2011 (II-A)
Cr1.A. No. 24/2013 (II-A)

Date : 08-08-2018 These appeals/petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Appellant(s)

SR 1829/2012	Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
AR 1830/2011	Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR Mr. Animesh Kumar, Adv.
AR 24/2013	Mr. Santosh Mishra, AOR
SR 7895/2011	Mr. Harshvardhan Jha, Adv.
SR 7897/2011	Ms. Yugandhara Pawar Jha, Adv. Ms. Mayuri Shukla, Adv. Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

For Respondent(s)

State of Bihar in SR 1829/2012	Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR Mr. D.S. Parmar, Adv. Mr Ankit Mishra, Adv.
State of Bihar in other matters	Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv. Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv. Ms. Aprajita Sud, Adv. For Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
For the applicant Cr1.A.24/2013	Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P.(Crl.) No.1829 of 2012

Learned counsel for the petitioner does not want to press this special leave petition. The same is, accordingly, dismissed as not pressed.

Criminal Appeal No.1830 of 2011, S.L.P.(Crl.)No.7895 of 2011 and S.L.P.(Crl.) No.7897 of 2011

List these matters on Thursday, the 16th August, 2018.

Criminal Appeal No.24 of 2013

Heard learned counsel for the parties at length.

The matter remained as part heard.

List this matter on Thursday, the 16th August, 2018.

Application for modification of order dated 21.03.2018 in Criminal Appeal No.1829 of 2011

Taken on Board.

The application for modification of order dated 21.03.2018 is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Criminal Appeal No.1829 of 2011 is restored to its original number.

List the appeal on Thursday, the 16th August, 2018 along with other matters.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)
AR CUM PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order in application for modification in Criminal Appeal No. 1829 of 2011 is placed on the file)